Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



.....Respondent

Sh. Veeru Singh, (9914926933)

S/o Sh. Dolla Singh, Village Ladhuka, Tehsil &DisttFazilka.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.370of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Veeru Singh

Respondent: Sh. K.S Dhillon (DDHO), 9417232761

### **ORDER:**

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 26.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Veeru Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. K.S Dhillon pleaded sought information has been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 13.07.2021. An email pertaining the same from the respondent authority is received by the undersigned bench dated 14.07.2021.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information/reply so sent by the respondent on its receipt and **point out deficiency**, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing.
- To come up on 18.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
   {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}</li>

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Laveena Jindal Alias LaveenaBansal, (9855654796)

D/o Hukam Chand Jindal,
#321, W No. 25, MohallaMadhopuri,
Malerkotla-148023 ......Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer ......Respondent
O/o District Educational Officer (SE),

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director of Public Instruction (SE), S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

Appeal Case No.3923of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Smt. Laveena Jindal

Respondent: Sh. Shiv Kumar (Jr. Asst.), 9915223600

ORDER:

Sangrur.

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 26.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Smt. Laveena Jindal stated that **only** information pertaining to the point 4 of the RTI application is left.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Shiv Kumar prayed the court for an adjournment as the previous Public information officer has retired and the new officer is yet to charge of his duty. He further assured to file a reply/affidavit wihin 15 days from today pertaining to the remaining points of the RTI application.
- 4. In the light of the plea taken by the respondent authority, the Commission grants an opportunity to the respondent authority to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.

In addition, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information/reply by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

5. To come up on 18.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## Sh. Gurtej Singh,

S/o Sh. Dalip Singh, Chaina Road, SukhchainpuraBasti, Jaito, DisttFaridkot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

# Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar , Jaito,

DisttFaridkot.

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Karaj Sadhak Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, Faridkot.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o SDM, Jaito, DisttFaridkot.

# Appeal Case No.314of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurtej Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurdeep Singh, 83602505547

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 26.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Gurtej Singh no updated reply/information has been provided by the respondent authority in cmplience with the last order of the Commission.
- 3. Due some connectivity issue/low bandwidth from the respondent side , the meeting was disconnected by Sh. Gurdeep Singh.
- 4. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.

**NOTE:** The PIO Tehsildar, Jaito Distt. Faridkot (By Name) has to be present on next date of hearing.

5. To come up on 18.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





Sh. Harinder Singh Sidhu, (9815355655)	
S/o Late Sh. Jagdev Singh,	
R/o 127, Sector 23 A, Chandigarh.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Registrar, Cooperative Societies, PB,	·

First Appellate Authority

Sector-17, Chandigarh.

O/o Registrar, Cooperative Societies, PB, Sector-17, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.3720 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Harinder Singh Sidhu

Respondent: Sh. Amarjit Singh (Add. RCS), 9872807975

#### ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 28.06.2021.
- Written Submissions by Respondent: With the compliance of last order of the commission respondent PIO has made a written reply to the show cause notice and has filed an affidavit vide diary no . 15238 dated 13.07.2021 (comprising 50 pages). This correspondence is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- 3. The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter for the time being so as to make a thorough go through of the records placed in the case file and submission made by both the parties. The decision will be based on its merits and on the documents which are placed on record.
- 4. **ORDER IS RESERVED** and will be pronounced in the course of time.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2021